
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2016 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 
HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Abdeslam Amrani (Chair) 
James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair) 
Stella Jeffrey 
Obajimi Adefiranye 
Andre Bourne 
Amanda De Ryk 
Roy Kennedy 
Pat Raven 
Alan Till 
Paul Upex 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 9 February 2016 

  
For further information please contact:  
Renee HaylesCommittee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 020 8314 6078 
Email: Renee.Hayles@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public. 

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must: 

 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts; 

 only focus cameras/recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those members 
of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid other 
areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public may 
be sitting; 

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, the 
Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 



 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 8 

3.   Dacre Arms Pub -11 Kingswood Place, SE13 Blackheath 9 - 22 

4.   178 Waller Road, SE14 Telegraph Hill 23 - 32 

5.   14A Lewisham Hill, SE13 Blackheath 33 - 50 

6.   12 Hengrave Road, SE23 Forest Hill 51 - 64 

7.   Catford Bridge Tavern, Station Approach, 
Rushey Green, SE6 

Rushey Green 65 - 98 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE (A)

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

Class PART 1 Date:  18 February 2016

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda.

(1) Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :- 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests

(b) Other registerable interests

(c) Non-registerable interests

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain.

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including 
payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union).

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which 
they are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for 
goods, services or works.

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough.

(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more.

(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, 
the Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant 
person* is a partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which
[...]
ing to sensitive interests.  These are interests 
the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence 
or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need 
not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance.

(7) Exempt categories

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:-

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 
relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception);

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor; 

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt;

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members;

(e) Ceremonial honours for members;

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception).

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (A) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date   18 February 2016 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (A) held on the 7th 
January, 2016. 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE (A) held in ROOMS 1 & 2, CIVIC 
SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU on 7th JANUARY 2016 at 19:30. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice Chair), Jeffrey, Adefiranye, Bourne, 
Kennedy, Till and Upex 
 
OFFICERS: Kirstin Clow – Planning Service, Kevin Chadd – Legal Services, Rachel 
Stephenson – Committee Co-ordinator 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Raven and De Ryk 
 
1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declaration of interests. 
 
2. MINUTES 

 

Councillor Amrani (Chair), asked if Members agreed that the Minutes of the Planning 
Committee (A) meetings held on 19TH November 2015 were accepted as a true and 
accurate record. Members agreed and was signed by the Chair. 
 
3. 48 LEE PARK, LONDON, SE3 Item 3 on the agenda) 
 
The Planning Officer Kirstin Clow outlined details of the proposal regarding  the extension of 
the width and depth of the raised terrace to facilitate the creation of a carport supported by a 
brick wall and metal posts to the side (south) elevation of 48 Lee Park, SE3, together with 
the installation of a safety balustrade on top of the car port and a trellis fence in the front 
garden. 
 
The Planning Officer outlined that the proposed 3.75m depth of the raised terrace extension 
recorded on paragraph 3.1 in the officer’s report was misprinted. It was confirmed that the 
correct proposed depth was 1.54m. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant, John Eldridge.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

Councillor Kennedy moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant 
planning permission. It was seconded by Councillor Walsh. 
 
Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice-Chair), Jeffrey, Adefiranye, Bourne, 

Kennedy, Till and Upex. 
 
RESOLVED:      That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 

DC/15/94141 subject to the conditions outlined in the report.  
 
4. 1 RESERVOIR ROAD, SE4 (Item 4 on the agenda) 
 
The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal and addressed queries of the proposal 
regarding the proposal for the construction of a part three storey, part one storey extension 
at the rear of 1 Reservoir Road SE4. 
 
The Legal Officer Kevin Chadd addressed a question from Councillor Till regarding an 
objectors concerns on paragraph 4.4 in the report on the proposed shared wall. It was 
confirmed that this is not a material planning consideration, however a party wall agreement 
would be required before commencement of works.  
 
The Committee received verbal representation from the applicants, Steven and Elaine 
Jackson. 
 
The Committee also received verbal representation from Malcolm Bacchus, who represented 
the Telegraph Hill Society, in objection to the proposed development.  

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Kennedy moved a motion to 
accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission. It was seconded by 
Councillor Upex. 
 
Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Jeffrey, Bourne, Kennedy and Upex. 
 
AGAINST:       Councillors Walsh (Vice Chair), Adefiranye and Till. 
 
RESOLVED:      That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 

DC/15/90375 subject to the conditions outlined in the report.  
 
5. 53 BISHOPSTHORPE ROAD, SE26 (Item 5 on the agenda) 
 
The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal and addressed queries of the proposal 
regarding the proposed demolition of two single storey rear projections and the construction 
of a replacement single storey extension to the rear of 53 Bishopsthorpe Road, SE26, 
together with the construction of a replacement timber fencing, the installation of 
replacement front, side and rear windows and the installation of replacement rooflights to the 
main roof slope.  
 
The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant, Andrew Koval. 
 
The Committee also received two verbal representations in objection to the proposed 
development. The first was from Annabel McLaren, who represented the Sydenham Society. 

Page 6



 

A section of the proposed plan was circulated amongst members. The second 
representation was from Chris Best, the Sydenham Ward Councillor. 

Following questions and deliberation by Members, the first motion was not carried.  
 
Councillor Walsh moved a second motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant 
planning permission. It was seconded by Councillor Kennedy. 
 
Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice Chair), Jeffrey, Bourne, and 

Kennedy. 
 
AGAINST: Councillors Adefiranye, Till and Upex. 
 
RESOLVED:   That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/93186 subject to the conditions outlined in the report.  
 
6. 106A BURNT ASH HILL, SE12 0HT (Item 6 on the agenda) 
 
The Planning Officer outlined details and addressed queries of the proposal regarding the 
formation of a hardstanding and vehicular access to the front of 106A Burnt Ash Hill, SE12. 
 
A written representation from the applicant, Helen Gallagher, was circulated amongst 
members.  
 
The Committee also received verbal representation from Mary Taylor, in objection to the 
proposed development. The objector addressed a clarification question from Councillor 
Kennedy regarding the ownership of the proposed car parking space. Mary confirmed that 
this section of the garden was owned by the applicant. 

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Kennedy moved a motion to 
accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission. It was seconded by 
Councillor Till. 
 
Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Bourne, Kennedy and Till. 
 
AGAINST:  Councillor Adefiranye. 
 
ABSTAINED:       Councillors Walsh (Vice Chair), Jeffrey and Upex. 
RESOLVED:   That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/93331, subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 9.12pm.         Chair 

       
7 January 2016 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Report Title Dacre Arms, 11 Kingswood Place, London, SE13 5BU
Ward Blackheath
Contributors Andrew Harris
Class PART 1 18 February 2016

Reg. Nos. DC/15/92746 

Application dated 23/06/15 

Applicant Mr  T Garforth on behalf of Mrs L Pierson

Pro
[...]
ne 2011) and Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014) DM Policy 30 Urban design and local 
character.

4) The living roofs shall not be used as an amenity or sitting out space of any kind 
whatsoever and shall only be used in the case of essential maintenance or repair, 
or escape in case of emergency.

Reason: To protect neighbouring amenity in accordance with Core Strategy 
Policy 15.

5) Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or 
modifying that Order), the new windows to be installed in the Western elevation of 
the building hereby approved shall be fitted as obscure glazed in accordance with 
Drawing No 095/02/27 Rev P04 and retained in perpetuity.

Reason:  To avoid the direct overlooking of adjoining properties and consequent 
loss of privacy thereto and to comply with DM Policy 31 Alterations and 
extensions to existing buildings including residential extensions of the 
Development Management Local Plan (November 2014)

INFORMATIVES

Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all applicants in a 
positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and the 
detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, 
positive discussions took place which resulted in further information being 
submitted.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Scale:1 250

Base on the
Ordnance Survey map

Date: 08102116
Licence no:100017710
London, SE6 4RU

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
Report Title The Catford Bridge Tavern, Station Approach, London SE6 4RE
Ward Rushey Green
Contributors Luke Mannix/Suzanne White
Class PART 1 18 February 2016

Reg. Nos. (A) DC/15/90741

Application dated 30.01.15 as revised 28.01.16

Applicant Planning Sense Ltd. (on behalf of Solitaire 
Restaurants Ltd.)

Proposal The construction of a single-storey extension 
wit
[...]
ial windows 
are the units above the commercial premises opposite on Doggett Road. 
Taking this into account the proposed units are considered to have 
adequate privacy.

Page 82



6.57 Overall, it is recognised that there are some elements of the development 
which do not conform with standards and policies; however, the overall 
benefit of providing a building of high quality design and bringing the pub 
back into viable use, as well as the overall acceptability of the amenities 
provided to future units, means that the development is acceptable in 
terms of standard of accommodation.

Noise

6.58 DM Policy 32 outlines that housing development should be sited to 
minimise disturbances from incompatible uses. In addition to this, DM 
Policy 26 states that new noise sensitive developments are to be located 
away from existing or planned sources of noise pollution, except if it can 
be demonstrated through design or mitigation that:-

 internal and external noise levels can be satisfactorily controlled 
and managed by the noise sensitive development; and

 there will be no adverse impact on the continued operation of any 
existing or proposed business or operation.

6.59 The proposed development would introduce noise sensitive residential 
uses to the upper floors of the building, which would be separate to the 
use of the lower floor public house. In addition, the Hayes railway is 
located approximately 15m to the west. Taking both these into account, it 
is considered important to have detailed specifications on how the 
proposed development would provide suitable noise insulation for the 
proposed upper floor units.

6.60 A report was submitted in support of the application giving advice with 
regards to acoustic design. The report noted that the existing separating 
floor is constructed of 200mm of concrete, estimated to comprise of a 
density of 1750kg/cu m, which provides above average sound insulation 
between floors.

6.61 The report outlines recommendations
[...]
v.uk/publications/planningandbuilding/improvin
gflood.

It is recommended that future occupants register with the EA’s flood 
warning service, ‘FloodLine’, so that they may prepare themselves in 
case of flooding. They can do this by calling 0845 988 1188.

 
 

Page 96



Private Banks
Sports Ground

Pnvate Banks Sports Ground

Scale:1 250
Base on the
Ordnance Survey map

Date: 08102116
Licence no:1 00017710
London, SE6 4RU

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 Dacre Arms Pub -11 Kingswood Place, SE13
	11 Kingswood Place Loc Plan

	4 178 Waller Road, SE14
	178 Waller Rd Loc Plan

	5 14A Lewisham Hill, SE13
	14A Lewisham Hill Loc Plan

	6 12 Hengrave Road, SE23
	12 Hengrave Rd Loc Plan

	7 Catford Bridge Tavern, Station Approach, Rushey Green, SE6
	Catford Bridge Tavern Loc Plan




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Thursday, 18 February 2016 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Abdeslam Amrani (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Stella Jeffrey, Andre Bourne, Amanda De Ryk, Roy Kennedy, Alan Till and Paul Upex

ALSO PRESENT:  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye and Councillor 
Pat Raven

1. Declarations of Interests

There were no Declaration of Interests.

2. Minutes

Councillor Amrani (Chair), asked if Members agreed that the Minutes of the 
Planning Committee (A) meeting held on 7th January 2016 were a true and 
accurate record. Members agreed and the minutes were signed by the chair.

8. Changes to Agenda

Councillor Amrani revised the order of the agenda to as follows:

1. 12 Hengrave Road
2. Catford Bridge Tavern
3. 178 Waller Road
4. 14A Lewisham Hill

Item 3 - Dacre Arms Pub has been deferred for a future committee date. 

6. 12 Hengrave Road, SE23

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the case. 

Questions by Members followed this including discussions relating to differences 
in land levels between 10 and 12 Hengrave Road, whether the side elevations 
included windows and if future planning permissions can be taken into account. 

The committee received verbal representation from Mr Johannsen-Ward (Agent). 
Mr Johansen-Ward presented the scheme and responded to a  Member’s question 
on whether construction had started on site. 

The committee received verbal representation from an objector, Ms Maclure who 
raised concerns in relation to loss of sunlight, privacy and massing. Councillor 
Amrani asked the Planning Officer to address these concerns.



2

Questions by members followed including what the differences were in the size 
and volume of the existing extension and the proposed extension.

Councillor Till moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation. It was 
seconded by Councillor Bourne.

Members voted as follows:
FOR: Councillors Amrani (Chair), Till, Jeffrey and De Ryk.
AGAINST: Councillor Upex
UNABLE TO VOTE: Walsh and Kennedy

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/94897 subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

7. Catford Bridge Tavern, Station Approach, Rushey Green, SE6

The Planning officer outlined the details of the case. 

Questions by Members followed this including discussions relating to the Section 
278 Agreement and access for disabled people. 

The committee received verbal representation from Micheal Nicholas (applicant) 
who presented the scheme and responded to Members questions. Questions 
included the owners experience as a Publican, timescales for bringing the pub 
back into use, the number of terraces that the pub will have, ventilation, flat sizes 
and highways.

Councillor Kleir spoke under Standing Orders

Further discussion and deliberation took place, which led Councillor Walsh to 
move a motion to approve the application, subject to the removal of 
recommendation A bullet point 1. It was seconded by Councillor Kennedy.

Members voted as follows:
FOR: Councillors: Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice-Chair), Till, 

Bourne, Upex, Jeffrey,  Kennedy, De Ryk

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No.  DC/15/90741 subject to the removal of 
recommendation A, bullet point 1.

4. 178 Waller Road, SE14

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the case and provided an addendum to 
the report. 



3

The committee received verbal representation from Claire Colvin (applicant) who 
presented the scheme and responded to a Members questions regarding 
ownership of the garden. 

This led Councillor Walsh (Vice Chair) to move a motion to accept the Officer’s 
recommendation. It was seconded by Councillor Till.

Members voted as follows:
FOR: Councillors: Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice-Chair), Till, 

Bourne, Jeffrey,  Kennedy, De Ryk

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No.  DC/15/94024 subject to conditions.

5. 14A Lewisham Hill, SE13

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the case. 

Questions by Members followed this including discussions relating to refuse 
storage and the current ownership of the flat. 

The committee received verbal representation from Miheer Mehta (Agent) who 
presented the scheme and responded to Members questions. Members expressed 
their dissatisfaction that unauthorised works had been carried out. 

The committee received verbal representation from two objectors; Ms Taiga and 
Mr Xenofhontos. 

Further discussion and deliberation took place around noise, re-configuration on 
the door, noise, venting, storage, clarity on what is taking place on site through a 
site inspection and the definition of ‘family housing’. This led Councillor Walsh to 
move a motion to defer the application, so that the above issues can be 
addressed. 

Members voted as follows:
DEFER: Councillors: Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice-Chair), Till, 

Bourne, Jeffrey,  Kennedy, De Ryk

The meeting ended at 9:40pm       Chair
                                                        18 February 2016 


